context of the Greek setting and on the basis of the present

time and management practice with respect to patients, as well

as drug and health resource prices. In addition, they have to be

viewed in the context of the underlying model assumptions

and data, which were derived from three trials and which

may change in the future. There are common limitations in

analysis using similar methodologies. They do not represent

experimental research, but are instead based on simulation

modeling and on data reported in the literature.39,40 To limit

the possible sources of bias, standard recommendations

were followed, namely conducting a systematic review,

assessment of the evidence in collaboration with expert

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

25,000 € 30,000 € 35,000 € 40,000 € 45,000 € 50,000 € 55,000 € 60,000 € 65,000 €

Willingness to pay (�)

C
o

st
-e

ff
ec

ti
ve

Len/dex Bortezomib

Figure 3 Cost-effectiveness acceptability curve for lenalidomide–dexamethasone versus bortezomib.
Abbreviation: Len/Dex, lenalidomide–dexamethasone.

Table 6 One-way sensitivity analysis for main model parameters

Cost per
QALY (€)

Cost per
life year (€)

Base case 38,268 29,415
All costs + 10% (drugs excluded) 38,884 30,357

All costs − 10% (drugs excluded) 36,984 28,271

Len-Dex cost + 10% 48,026 36,344

Len-Dex cost − 10% 29,910 22,989

Utilities + 10% (CR = 0.9 and PD = 0.7) 38,018 29,251

Utilities − 10% (CR = 0.7 and PD = 0.57) 38,686 29,609

Abbreviations: CR, complete response; PD, progressive disease; Len-Dex,
lenalidomide–dexamethasone; Bort, bortezomib.

submit your manuscript | www.dovepress.com

Dovepress

Dovepress

45

Economic evaluation of multiple myeloma in Greece

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

www.dovepress.com
www.dovepress.com
www.dovepress.com

Cancer Management and Research 2013:5

clinicians, and stochastic analysis in order to draw robust

conclusions for the case of Greece.

As already mentioned, the analysis was based on the

Phase III clinical trials MM-009 and MM-010, and APEX, and

there are no direct trial comparisons between lenalidomide–